



## STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2017

(₹ in Lakhs except for shares &amp; EPS)

Particulars	Quarter ended	
	30.06.2017	30.06.2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
<b>PART I-STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL RESULTS</b>		
<b>1 Income</b>		
a) Income from operations	31,238.76	19,041.33
b) Other income	111.87	114.24
<b>Total Income (a + b)</b>	<b>31,350.63</b>	<b>19,155.57</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>		
a) Cost of materials consumed	6,238.58	3,383.16
b) Purchases of Stock-in-trade	-	-
c) Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade	2,777.62	8,483.28
d) Employee benefits expense	701.42	666.62
e) Finance costs	1,840.52	4,874.19
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	791.29	925.58
g) Other Expenses	20,765.76	6,510.50
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>33,115.20</b>	<b>24,843.33</b>
3 Profit / (Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax (1-2)	(1,764.56)	(5,687.76)
Exceptional items	-	-
4 Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax	(1,764.56)	(5,687.76)
5 Extraordinary items	-	-
6 Profit / (Loss) before tax (4-5)	(1,764.56)	(5,687.76)
7 Tax expense :		
a) Current tax	-	-
b) Deferred tax	(253.12)	(92.30)
<b>Total tax expenses</b>	<b>(253.12)</b>	<b>(92.30)</b>
8 Profit / (Loss) for the period (6-7)	(1,511.45)	(5,595.46)
<b>9 Other Comprehensive income</b>		
(a) Items not to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	195.75	195.75
- Gain on fair value of defined benefit plans as per actuarial valuation	-	-
- Income tax effect on above	(65.24)	(65.24)
- Gain / (loss) on fair value of equity instruments	-	-
- Income tax effect on above	-	-
(b) Items to be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss	-	-
<b>Other Comprehensive income for the year, net of tax</b>	<b>130.51</b>	<b>130.51</b>
10 <b>Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (8+9)</b>	<b>(1,380.94)</b>	<b>(5,464.95)</b>
11 Paid up Equity Share Capital ( Rs.10/- per share )	1,484.32	1,484.32
12 Earnings per equity share :		
( 1 ) Basic	(10.18)	(37.70)
( 2 ) Diluted	(6.65)	(24.61)
Regd. Office : Plot No-38, Sector-A, Zone-D, Mancheswar Industrial Estate, Bhubaneswar, Odisha - 751010 Corp. Office : ARSS Mall, Plot no-40, Community Centre, Block-A, Paschim Vihar, Opp-Jwalaheri Market, New Delhi - 110063		



**Notes forming part of the reviewed unaudited financial results for the quarter ending 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2017**

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2017. The same were also subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. The statement has been prepared in accordance with the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable, Beginning April 1, 2017, the Company has for the first time adopted Ind AS with a transition date of April 1, 2016. Accordingly, the comparative figures for the quarter ended June 30, 2016 have been restated by the management as per Ind AS and has not been subject to limited review. However, the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of the Company affairs.
3. The format for unaudited quarterly results as prescribed in SEBI's Circular CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated November 30, 2015 has been modified to comply with the requirements of SEBI's circular dated July 5, 2016, Ind AS and schedule H1 (Division II) to the Companies Act, 2013, which are applicable to companies that are required to comply with Ind AS.
4. The financial results do not include figures for the preceding quarter and previous year ended March 31, 2017 as the same are not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated 5<sup>th</sup> July 2016.
5. The loan from Export Import Bank has been taken over by Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited and during the quarter, there is no transaction in such account. However, pending account statement from Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited, the interest has not been charged.
6. The reconciliation of net profit after tax reported in accordance with previous Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind-AS as given below :

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30th June 2016 (Unaudited) Rupees in lacs
<b>Net profit after tax for the period under Indian GAAP</b>	<b>(55,95.46)</b>
Add / Less : Adjustments	
Financial liability measured at amortised cost	-
Actuarial gain / (Loss) on defined benefit plan recognised in other comprehensive income	-
<b>Net profit after tax for the period under Ind-AS (A)</b>	<b>(55,95.46)</b>
Other comprehensive income net of tax (B)	1,30.51
<b>Total comprehensive income as per Ind-AS (A) + (B)</b>	<b>(54,64.95)</b>

*Handwritten signature*



7. Contract wise surplus / deficit has not been prepared as the number and complexity of the contracts are very high.
8. Company has recognised claims receivable during the year from various agencies amounting to Rs.130.56 Crores in view of increased in certainty of recoverability.
9. No interest has been charged on Service tax payable of Rs. 183.68 Lacs.
10. Provision of Rs. 32.84 Crores has been made against Performance BG Invoked during the quarter.
11. The figures for the previous quarter have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable with that of current quarter.

For ARSS Infrastructure Projects Ltd.

Date : 14<sup>th</sup> Day of September, 2017

Place : Bhubaneswar



Rajesh Agarwal  
DIN: 00217823  
(Managing Director)



**AJAY B GARG**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

Limited Review Report

To  
The Board of Directors  
ARSS Infrastructure Projects Limited  
CIN : L14103OR2000PLC006230  
Plot-no-38, Sector-A, Zone-D  
Mancheswar Industrial Estate  
Bhubaneswar-751 010, Odisha

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s. ARSS Infrastructure Projects Limited ("the Company") for the period ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2017 ("the Statement"). This statement has been prepared by Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations' 2015"). This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review conducted as above and subject to 'para a to e' stated below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62 2016 dated July 5th 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

- a) *In the absence of audited books of accounts of Joint Ventures, discrepancies, if any, between the said accounts with that of the Company is not ascertainable.*
- b) *In absence of relevant records, Contract-wise surplus/loss has neither been ascertained nor recognized.*
- c) *The company has overdue accumulated secured debts amounting to Rs.1471.00 Crores subject to interest reconciliation thereon. No interest has been charged on these secured debts to the Profit & Loss account resulting in understatement of loss to that extent. Secured lenders have served*





# AJAY B GARG

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

notices on various dates under section 13(2) of Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 for recovery of their dues.

- d) Interest on Service Tax payable of Rs.183.68 lakhs has not provided, resulting to underreporting of loss to that extent.
- e) Without qualifying our opinion we draw attention to note No.8 to the accompanying statement, wherein, Company has recognised claims receivable during the year from various agencies in view of increased certainty of the same.

For Ajay B Garg  
Chartered Accountants

Ajay Garg  
Proprietor

Membership No.: 032538



Date : The 14<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.  
Place : Mumbai